

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009

(Expressed in United States dollars)

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Expressed in United States dollars)

AS AT	June 30, 2009	(Note 1) December 31, 2008
<u>ASSETS</u>		
CURRENT		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 23,693,562	\$ 22,854,494
Funds receivable from payment processors	2,734,918	5,065,722
Short-term investments	831,575	791,880
Security deposits	2,183,966	2,249,582
Accounts receivable	1,555,152	2,447,525
Future income tax assets	382,000	600,815
Current portion of deferred costs	158,466	246,772
Prepaid and sundry assets	<u>1,180,105</u>	<u>1,548,329</u>
	<u>32,719,744</u>	<u>35,805,119</u>
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT	843,666	808,648
INTANGIBLE ASSETS	1,000,577	997,716
GOODWILL	4,204,755	4,204,755
DEFERRED COSTS	94,037	146,391
OTHER ASSETS	<u>718,102</u>	<u>751,843</u>
	<u>6,861,137</u>	<u>6,909,353</u>
	<u>\$39,580,881</u>	<u>\$ 42,714,472</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,666,086	\$ 3,217,409
Current portion of deferred revenue	1,013,676	1,087,059
Payable to loyalty program partners	<u>25,756,614</u>	<u>25,966,589</u>
	28,436,376	30,271,057
DEFERRED REVENUE	<u>206,756</u>	<u>259,220</u>
	<u>\$ 28,643,132</u>	<u>30,530,277</u>
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(2,566,230)	(2,566,230)
ACCUMULATED DEFICIT	<u>(51,097,261)</u>	<u>(49,527,082)</u>
	(53,663,491)	(52,093,312)
CAPITAL STOCK	56,662,421	56,662,421
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (Note 6)	<u>7,938,819</u>	<u>7,615,086</u>
	<u>10,937,749</u>	<u>12,184,195</u>
	<u>\$ 39,580,881</u>	<u>\$ 42,714,472</u>

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

_____ Director

_____ Director

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND DEFICIT
(Expressed in United States dollars)

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30,	Three Month Period		Six Month Period	
	2009	(Note 1) 2008	2009	(Note 1) 2008
REVENUE				
Principal	\$ 19,639,660	\$ 14,425,604	\$ 38,999,257	\$ 27,466,629
Commission	1,675,043	2,655,232	3,426,054	5,548,043
Interest	9,643	218,988	45,018	495,904
	<u>21,324,346</u>	<u>17,299,824</u>	<u>42,470,329</u>	<u>33,510,576</u>
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES				
Direct cost of principal revenue	17,415,672	12,166,227	34,356,177	22,901,161
Employment costs	2,685,358	2,653,565	5,456,015	5,400,399
Processing fees and related charges	609,299	774,631	1,194,835	1,597,181
Marketing and communications	263,121	203,652	730,998	565,310
Technology services	234,833	238,679	441,751	440,350
Amortization of property and equipment	91,756	118,414	174,459	229,801
Amortization of intangible assets	85,520	136,098	174,398	269,953
Amortization of deferred costs	-	120,360	1,629	240,720
Foreign exchange gain	(360,507)	(190,740)	(168,701)	(1,075,524)
Operating expenses	<u>681,590</u>	<u>789,226</u>	<u>1,436,095</u>	<u>1,548,611</u>
	<u>21,706,642</u>	<u>17,010,112</u>	<u>43,797,656</u>	<u>32,117,962</u>
OPERATING (LOSS) / INCOME – before undernoted	<u>(382,296)</u>	<u>289,712</u>	<u>(1,327,327)</u>	<u>1,392,614</u>
OTHER EXPENSES				
Interest on preferred shares	-	225,516	-	516,577
Interest and other charges	<u>10,757</u>	<u>20,712</u>	<u>24,037</u>	<u>30,793</u>
	<u>10,757</u>	<u>246,228</u>	<u>24,037</u>	<u>547,370</u>
(LOSS) / INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	(393,053)	43,484	(1,351,364)	845,244
Provision for future income taxes	<u>78,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>218,815</u>	<u>-</u>
NET (LOSS) / INCOME	<u>\$ (471,053)</u>	<u>\$ 43,484</u>	<u>\$ (1,570,179)</u>	<u>\$ 845,244</u>
(LOSS) / INCOME PER SHARE (Note 3)				
Basic	(\$0.00)	\$0.00	(\$0.01)	\$0.01
Diluted	(\$0.00)	\$0.00	(\$0.01)	\$0.01
DEFICIT – Beginning of period	\$(50,626,208)	\$(45,170,284)	\$(49,527,082)	\$(45,972,044)
Net (loss) income for the period	<u>(471,053)</u>	<u>43,484</u>	<u>(1,570,179)</u>	<u>845,244</u>
DEFICIT – End of period	<u><u>\$(51,097,261)</u></u>	<u><u>\$(45,126,800)</u></u>	<u><u>\$(51,097,261)</u></u>	<u><u>\$(45,126,800)</u></u>

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME
AND ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in United States dollars)

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30,	Three Month Period		Six Month Period	
	2009	(Note 1) 2008	2009	(Note 1) 2008
COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) / INCOME				
Net (loss) / income for the period	\$ (471,053)	\$ 43,484	\$ (1,570,179)	\$ 845,244
Comprehensive (loss) / income	<u>\$ (471,053)</u>	<u>\$ 43,484</u>	<u>\$ (1,570,179)</u>	<u>\$ 845,244</u>
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS				
Balance – Beginning of period	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>
Balance – End of period	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>	<u>\$ (2,566,230)</u>

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in United States dollars)

FOR THE PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30,	Three Month Period		Six Month Period	
	2009	(Note 1) 2008	2009	(Note 1) 2008
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net (loss) / income	\$ (471,053)	\$ 43,484	\$ (1,570,179)	\$ 845,244
Items not affecting cash				
Amortization of property and equipment	91,756	118,414	174,459	229,801
Amortization of intangible assets	85,520	136,098	174,398	269,953
Amortization of deferred costs	-	120,360	1,629	240,720
Future income taxes	78,000		218,815	
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(729,492)	(81,609)	(412,310)	(962,340)
Employee stock option expense	166,468	165,356	323,733	327,363
Interest on Series Two and Four Preferred Shares	-	225,516	-	516,577
Changes in non-cash balances related to operations (Note 7)	<u>(1,139,054)</u>	<u>(366,424)</u>	<u>1,942,644</u>	<u>5,931,625</u>
CASH FLOWS (USED IN) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>(1,917,855)</u>	<u>361,195</u>	<u>853,189</u>	<u>7,398,943</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Additions to property and equipment	(87,639)	(54,735)	(209,477)	(147,640)
Additions to intangible assets	(166,890)	(141,689)	(177,259)	(217,942)
Sale of short-term investments	-	7,537,903	-	7,537,903
Purchase of short-term investments	-	-	-	(4,975,494)
CASH FLOWS (USED IN) PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>(254,529)</u>	<u>7,341,479</u>	<u>(386,736)</u>	<u>2,196,827</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Loan repayments	-	-	-	(5,927)
Share issuance on capital transaction	-	1,799,041	-	1,799,041
Issuance of capital stock on exercise of stock options and warrants	-	168,715	-	262,011
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	<u>-</u>	<u>1,967,756</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,055,125</u>
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH HELD IN FOREIGN CURRENCY (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>674,996</u>	<u>23,613</u>	<u>372,615</u>	<u>109,865</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Note 7) – Beginning of the period	<u>25,190,950</u>	<u>23,602,695</u>	<u>22,854,494</u>	<u>21,535,978</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (Note 7) – End of the period	<u>\$ 23,693,562</u>	<u>\$ 33,296,738</u>	<u>\$ 23,693,562</u>	<u>\$ 33,296,738</u>
Supplemental Information				
Interest received	\$ 8,931	\$ 169,973	\$ 57,170	\$ 443,905
Interest paid	\$ 76	\$ 87	\$ 3,562	\$ 1,164

See Accompanying Notes

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009

(Expressed in United States dollars)

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Points International Ltd. (the "Corporation") have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") using accounting policies consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008, except as described in Note 1 below. These interim consolidated financial statements do not contain all the annual disclosures required by GAAP and, accordingly, should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's audited consolidated financial statements including the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2008, as outlined in the Corporation's 2008 Annual Report. Note disclosures have been presented for material updates to the information previously reported in the annual audited consolidated financial statements. The Corporation's operations are moderately influenced by seasonality. Historically, revenues are highest in the fourth quarter in each year as redemption volumes typically peak at this time. During July and August, the Corporation experiences a slight decline in activity on the majority of its products as fewer consumers are online transacting miles and points.

1. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Effective January 1, 2009, the Corporation adopted Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA") Handbook Section 3064, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", which replaced Section 3062, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets", and Section 3450, "Research and Development Costs." The new Section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets, provides more specific guidance on the recognition of internally developed intangible assets, and requires that research and development expenditures be evaluated against the same criteria as expenditures for intangible assets.

As a result of adopting Section 3064, the Corporation reclassified \$517,932 of website development costs as at January 1, 2009 and December 31, 2008 from "Property and equipment" to "Intangible assets" on the consolidated balance sheets. Corresponding amortization expense of \$104,936 for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and \$206,915 for the six months ended June 30, 2008 has been reclassified from "Amortization of property and equipment" to "Amortization of intangible assets" on the consolidated statements of operations and deficit.

Financial Statement Concepts

Effective January 1, 2009, the Corporation adopted CICA Handbook Section 1000, "Financial Statement Concepts." This amended Section removes references to the recognition of assets and liabilities solely on the basis of matching net income items and clarifies the timing of expense recognition and the creation of an asset. The amendment to this standard did not have a material impact on the financial position or earnings of the Corporation.

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009

(Expressed in United States dollars)

Credit Risk and Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

In January 2009, the CICA's Emerging Issue Committee ("EIC") issued abstract EIC-173, "Credit and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities," which requires entities to take both counterparty credit risk and their own credit risk into account when measuring the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, including derivatives. EIC-173 is effective for interim and annual periods ending on or after January 1, 2009. Upon adoption, there was no impact on the financial statements.

2. Future Accounting Changes

Harmonization of Canadian and International Standards

In February 2008, the Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") of the CICA confirmed that Canadian GAAP for publicly accountable enterprises will be converged with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") effective in the calendar year 2011 and will require restatement of the comparative figures. The conversion to IFRS will be required, for the Corporation, for interim and annual financial statements beginning on January 1, 2011. IFRS uses a conceptual framework similar to Canadian GAAP, but there are significant differences on recognition, measurement and disclosures. In the period leading up to the conversion, the AcSB will continue to issue accounting standards that are converged with IFRS such as International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 2, "Inventories" and IAS 38, "Intangible Assets," thus mitigating some of the impact of adopting IFRS at the mandatory transition date. The Corporation continues to monitor changes arising from this convergence.

Business Combinations

In January 2009, the CICA issued new Handbook Section 1582, "Business Combinations." Section 1582 will be converged with IFRS 3, "Business Combinations" and replaces Handbook Section 1581, "Business Combinations." Section 1582 establishes the standards for the measurement of a business combination and states that all assets and liabilities of an acquired business will be recorded at fair value. Obligations for contingent considerations and contingencies will also be recorded at fair value at the acquisition date. The standard also states that acquisition-related costs will be expensed as incurred and that restructuring charges will be expensed in the periods after the acquisition date. This Section is effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2011. The Corporation may elect to early adopt this Section and if so, will be required to early adopt Section 1601, "Consolidated Financial Statements" and Section 1602, "Non-controlling Interests."

Consolidated Financial Statements

In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook Section 1601, "Consolidated Financial Statements," which replaces Handbook Section 1600, "Consolidated Financial Statements" other than the standards relating to non-controlling interests. The Section establishes the standards for preparing consolidated financial statements and is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Corporation may elect to early adopt this Section and if so, will be required to early adopt Section 1582, "Business Combinations" and Section 1602, "Non-controlling Interests."

Non-controlling Interests

In January 2009, the CICA issued new Handbook Section 1602, "Non-controlling Interests," which establishes standards for the accounting of non-controlling interests of a subsidiary in the preparation of

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009

(Expressed in United States dollars)

consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. This standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Corporation may elect to early adopt this Section and if so, will be required to early adopt Section 1582, "Business Combinations" and Section 1601, "Consolidated Financial Statements."

3. (LOSS) / EARNINGS PER SHARE

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

For the three months ended June 30,	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
Average number of common shares outstanding	149,820,940	126,509,500
Effect of dilutive securities	<u>1,577</u>	<u>25,579,128</u>
Average diluted number of common shares outstanding	<u>149,822,517</u>	<u>152,088,628</u>
For the six months ended June 30,	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
Average number of common shares outstanding	149,820,940	123,308,754
Effect of dilutive securities	<u>591</u>	<u>29,739,712</u>
Average diluted number of common shares outstanding	<u>149,821,531</u>	<u>153,048,466</u>

a) Basic earnings (loss) per share

Earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net earnings (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

b) Diluted earnings (loss) per share

Diluted earnings (loss) per share represents what the earnings (loss) per share would be if instruments convertible into common shares had been converted at the beginning of the period.

Convertible Preferred Shares

In determining diluted earnings per share, net income available to common shareholders is increased by the amount of interest accrued on the convertible preferred shares as this interest expense would not have been incurred if the shares had been converted at the beginning of the period. Similarly, the average number of common shares outstanding is increased by the number of shares that would have been issued had the conversion taken place at the beginning of the period.

Employee Stock Options

In determining diluted earnings per share, the average number of common shares outstanding is increased by the number of shares that would have been issued if all stock options with a strike price below the average share price for the period had been exercised at the beginning of

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

**NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009
(Expressed in United States dollars)**

the period, or at the time of issuance, if later. The average number of common shares outstanding is also decreased by the number of common shares that could have been repurchased if using the proceeds from the exercise of stock options to repurchase them on the open market at the average share price for the period. Stock options with a strike price above the average share price for the period are not adjusted because including them would be anti-dilutive.

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2009, the diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as the effect of options was anti-dilutive.

4. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

a) Reportable Segments

The Corporation has only one operating segment, the portfolio of operating solutions to the loyalty program industry in each of 2009 and 2008 whose operating results were regularly reviewed by the Corporation's chief operating decision maker and for which complete and discrete financial information is available.

b) Enterprise-wide disclosures – Geographic information

For the three months ended June 30, 2009, \$20,582,583, representing 97% of the Corporation's revenue, was generated in the United States (\$16,680,190, representing 96%, for the three months ended June 30, 2008).

For the six months ended June 30, 2009, \$41,062,027, representing 97% of the Corporation's revenue, was generated in the United States (\$32,367,705, representing 97%, for the six months ended June 30, 2008).

The remaining revenues in all periods were generated in Canada, Europe, and Asia.

As at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, substantially all of the Corporation's assets were in Canada.

5. STOCK OPTIONS

In accordance with the guidelines of the CICA Handbook, the Corporation expenses costs of all option grants on or after January 1, 2003. The fair values of the options granted in the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 were calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

**NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009
(Expressed in United States dollars)**

For the periods ended June 30	<u>Three month period</u>		<u>Six month period</u>	
	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
Dividend yield	0%	0%	0%	0%
Risk free rate	2.00%	3.75%	2.10%	3.75%
Expected volatility	71.40%	55.87%	66.40%	55.80%
Expected life of options in years	3	3	3	3

The cost of stock options is included in general and administration expenses as follows:

	For the periods ended June 30			
	<u>Three month period</u>		<u>Six month period</u>	
	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
Employee stock option expense	\$ 166,468	\$ 165,356	\$ 323,733	\$ 327,363

During the three month period ended June 30, 2009, 17,500 options were issued and 258,874 options previously granted were forfeited or expired (three month period ended June 30, 2008 - 1,025,834 options were issued and 18,300 options previously granted were forfeited or expired).

During the six month period ended June 30, 2009, 1,498,451 options were issued and 268,874 options previously granted were forfeited or expired (six month period ended June 30, 2008 – 1,080,834 options were issued and 64,980 options previously granted were forfeited or expired).

	<u>Number of Options</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price (CAD\$)</u>
Balance January 1, 2009	8,494,298	\$1.25
Granted	1,498,451	0.46
Exercised	-	-
Expired	(236,374)	1.37
Forfeited	<u>(32,500)</u>	<u>0.94</u>
Balance June 30, 2009	<u>9,723,875</u>	<u>\$ 1.12</u>
Exercisable at June 30, 2009	<u>4,657,498</u>	<u>\$ 1.19</u>
Options available to grant	<u>1,463,807</u>	<u>n/a</u>

6. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

The changes in contributed surplus are as follows:

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 JUNE 30, 2009
 (Expressed in United States dollars)

Contributed surplus – December 31, 2007	\$ 6,433,303
Employee stock option expense	647,942
Fair value of stock options exercised	(53,039)
Share surrender and cancellation (i)	<u>586,880</u>
Contributed surplus – December 31, 2008	\$ 7,615,086
Employee stock option expense	<u>323,733</u>
Contributed surplus – June 30, 2009	<u>\$ 7,938,819</u>

(i) On June 11, 2008, a shareholder surrendered 1,591,322 common shares back to the corporation for cancellation.

7. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

a) Changes in non-cash balances related to operations are as follows:

For the periods ended June 30	<u>Three month period</u>		<u>Six month period</u>	
	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>
(Increase) decrease in security deposits	\$ (13,574)	\$ (234,241)	\$ 65,616	\$ (507,371)
Decrease in funds receivable from payment processors	1,989,387	360,959	2,330,804	1,824,150
Decrease in accounts receivable	768,891	137,167	892,373	1,115,911
Decrease (increase) in deferred costs	74,111	(26,203)	139,031	26,688
Decrease in prepaid and sundry assets	419,473	41,634	368,224	87,878
(Increase) decrease in other assets	(277,675)	-	33,741	-
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(270,760)	733,096	(1,551,323)	(650,710)
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue	37,044	(395,790)	(125,847)	(710,755)
(Decrease) increase in payable to loyalty program partners	<u>(3,865,951)</u>	<u>(983,046)</u>	<u>(209,975)</u>	<u>4,745,834</u>
	<u>\$ (1,139,054)</u>	<u>\$ (366,424)</u>	<u>\$ 1,942,644</u>	<u>\$ 5,931,625</u>

b) Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2009</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2008</u>
Cash	\$ 15,760,812	\$ 22,854,494
Term Deposits	<u>7,932,750</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 23,693,562</u>	<u>\$ 22,854,494</u>

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009

(Expressed in United States dollars)

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair values of short-term financial assets and liabilities, including cash and cash equivalents, funds receivable from payment processors, short-term investments, security deposits, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and payable to loyalty program partners, as presented in the balance sheet approximate their carrying amounts due to the short period to maturity of these financial instruments.

The Corporation has determined the estimated fair values of its financial instruments based on appropriate valuation methodologies, as disclosed below. However, considerable judgment can be required to develop certain of these estimates. Accordingly, these estimated values are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Corporation could realize in a current market exchange. The estimated fair value amounts can be materially affected by the use of different assumptions or methodologies. The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments are discussed below.

Fair value is the amount of consideration that would be agreed upon in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act. Fair value is determined by reference to quoted bid or ask prices, as appropriate, in the most advantageous active market for that instrument to which the Corporation has immediate access. When bid and ask prices are unavailable, the Corporation uses the closing price of the most recent transaction of that instrument. In the absence of an active market, the Corporation would determine fair value based on internal or external valuation models, such as option-pricing models, and discounted cash flow analysis, using observable market-based inputs.

Credit risk

The Corporation's cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments are subject to credit risk. The Corporation holds guaranteed investment certificates, as per its practice of protecting its capital rather than maximizing investment yield. The Corporation manages credit risk by investing in cash equivalents, term deposits and short-term investments rated as A or R1 or above.

The Corporation, in the normal course of business, is exposed to credit risk from its customers and the accounts receivable are subject to normal industry risks. The majority of the Corporation's customers are loyalty program operators. The Corporation usually provides various ecommerce services to these loyalty program operators which normally results in an amount payable to the loyalty program operator in excess of the amount held in accounts receivable. The Corporation also manages and analyzes its accounts receivable on an ongoing basis which means the Corporation's exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The following table sets forth details of the aged accounts receivable that are not overdue as well as an analysis of overdue amounts and the related allowance for doubtful accounts:

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 JUNE 30, 2009
 (Expressed in United States dollars)

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2009</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2008</u>
Total accounts receivable	\$ 1,616,896	\$ 2,510,781
<i>Less: allowance for doubtful accounts</i>	<u>(61,744)</u>	<u>(63,256)</u>
Total accounts receivable, net	<u>\$ 1,555,152</u>	<u>\$ 2,447,525</u>

Of which:

	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2009</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2008</u>
Not past due	\$ 1,200,284	\$ 2,061,994
Past due for more than 31 days but no more than 60 days	157,719	163,262
Past due for more than 61 days but no more than 90 days	63,138	104,530
Past due for more than 91 days but no more than 120 days	55,439	14,345
Past due for more than 120 days	140,316	166,650
<i>Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts</i>	<u>(61,744)</u>	<u>(63,256)</u>
Total accounts receivable, net	<u>\$ 1,555,152</u>	<u>\$ 2,447,525</u>

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts are as follows:

For the periods ended June 30, 2009	<u>Three month</u> <u>period</u>	<u>Six month</u> <u>period</u>
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 63,256	\$ 63,256
Provision for doubtful accounts	4,087	4,087
Bad debts written off, net of recoveries, and other	<u>(5,599)</u>	<u>(5,599)</u>
Balance, end of period	<u>\$ 61,744</u>	<u>\$ 61,744</u>

The provision for doubtful accounts has been included in operating expenses in the consolidated statements of operations and deficit, and is net of any recoveries of amounts that were provided for in a prior period.

Interest rate risk

The Corporation does not believe that the results of operations or cash flows would be affected to any significant degree by a sudden change in market interest rates, relative to interest rates on the investments, owing to the short-term nature of the investments.

POINTS INTERNATIONAL LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009

(Expressed in United States dollars)

Currency risk

The Corporation has customers and suppliers that transact in currencies other than the US dollar which give rise to a risk that earnings and cash flows may be adversely affected by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Corporation is primarily exposed to the Canadian dollar. The Corporation currently does not use financial instruments to hedge these risks.

The Corporation holds balances in foreign currencies that give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk. In general and strictly relating to the foreign exchange ("FX") gain of translating certain non-US dollar balance sheet accounts, a strengthening U.S. dollar will lead to a FX loss while a weakening U.S. dollar will lead to a FX gain. Sensitivity to a +/- 10% movement in all currencies held by the Corporation versus the US dollar would affect the Corporation's loss and other comprehensive loss by \$0.3 million.

Balances denominated in foreign currencies that are considered financial instruments are as follows:

As of June 30, 2009	USD Total	CAD	GBP	EUR	CHF
FX Rates used to translate to USD		0.8655	1.6520	1.4048	0.9213
<u>Financial assets</u> (in thousands of dollars)					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 23,694	793	2,162	1,333	34
Funds receivable from payment processor	2,735	-	111	228	1
Short-term investments	832	841	-	-	-
Security deposits	2,183	-	34	89	1
Accounts receivable	1,555	170	111	-	-
	<u>\$ 30,999</u>	<u>CAD 1,804</u>	<u>GBP 2,418</u>	<u>EUR 1,650</u>	<u>CHF 36</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,666	1,100	-	-	-
Payable to loyalty program partners	25,757	-	1,009	1,335	12
	<u>\$ 27,423</u>	<u>CAD 1,100</u>	<u>GBP 1,009</u>	<u>EUR 1,335</u>	<u>CHF 12</u>

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On August 12, 2009, the Corporation agreed to a restructured relationship with one of its key loyalty program partners. In connection with the restructured relationship, the partner is repatriating some services currently provided by the Corporation. It is expected that this repatriation will be effective on or about October 1, 2009 and that it will have a material adverse impact on the Corporation's revenue.

On an annualized basis, the programs effected by this restructuring represented approximately 60% of the Corporation's revenues for the year ended December 31, 2008 (2007 – approximately 40%). For both the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2009, these programs represented approximately 60% (2008 – approximately 60% for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2008) of the Corporation's revenue. In addition, as at June 30, 2009, the programs effected by this restructuring represented approximately 30% of cash and cash equivalents (December 31, 2008 – approximately 30%) and approximately 30% of amounts payable to loyalty program partners (December 31, 2008 – approximately 30%).